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State Board of Licensure 
for Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors 

Minutes – September 9, 2025 
 
A meeting of the Board convened at 10:07 in the Board Room at 623 Woodlane Dr., Little Rock, Arkansas by Keith 
Sikes, President.  Participants; Board Members Tom Scott, David Beasley, Murry Cline, Donald Perry, Brian Moore, 
Jared Wiley, Kyle Salyer, and Rod Williams (zoom).  Staff; Director Heather Richardson, Chief Investigator Grant 
Grigg, Assistant Director Linda Stone.  Others; Sarah DeBusk-Griffith, Asst. Attorney General’s Office. 
 
The Consent Agenda was reviewed – Motion made (Cline moved, Beasley seconded) and carried to:  

Approve – Meeting minutes of July 8, 2025; 
Ratify – Attached lists of conditionally licensed P.E.’s, Temporary Permits (with Engineer Model Law 

Qualifications), E.I.’s, S.I.’s and C.O.A.’s.; and 
Accept Executive Director’s Recommendations to:  
 Grant licensure to; 

Adiyaman, Ibrahim Bahadir PE - C 
Ballard, Gregory R.   PE - O passed PE exam 202506 
Bishop, Bret D.   PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Brown, John Barron  PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Campbell, Samantha Spencer PE - O passed PE exam 202504 
Childress, Brock L.   PE - O passed PE exam 202410 
Crews, Mariah Beth  PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Ferguson, Grant H.   PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Fitts, Robert Matthew  PS - O subject to passing the AR State Specific Exam (passed PS 202502) 
Ghimire, Pratik    EI 
Hall, Clay Douglas   PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Helmer, Ryan Michael  PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Hoisington, William H.  PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Hopkins, Katelynn Lee  PE - O passed PE exam 202211 
Howe, Thomas A.   PE - O passed PE exam 202110 
Huggins, Tyler Brent  PE - O passed PE exam 202502 
Hughes, Shannon E.  PE - O passed PE exam 202409 
Jackson, Kyle H.   PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Keeling, Mason W.   PE - O passed PE exam 202204 
Keener, Ryan John   PE - O passed PE exam 202307 
Khonde, Santosh Vilasrao  PE - C 
Knowles, Hayden W.  PE - O passed PE exam 202409 
Mahmalji, Muhamed Kamal PE - O passed PE exam 202410 
Mallick, Orchi    EI 
McCoy, Andy T. M.   PE - O passed PE exam 202305 
Mendieta Rojas, Wara PE - C 
Merkel, Grant Ellis   PE - O passed PE exam 202407 
Naseem, Khawaja Atif EI 
Osburn, Charles E.   PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Pearce, Ryan Patrick  PE - O passed PE exam 202504 
Pokharel, Pratik Babu  EI 
Puhoff, Olesya N.   PE - C 
Quattrone, Robert J.  PE - O passed PE exam 202310 
Richards, Maxwell L.  PS - O subject to passing the AR State Specific Exam (passed PS 202205) 
Richardson, James N.  PE - C 
Risal, Kshitiz    EI 
Robertson, Joshua S.  PE - O passed PE exam 202506 
Root, Christopher D.  PE - C 
Sanchez-Trujillo, Daniel PE - O passed PE exam 202507 
Sarmah, Ratul D.   PE - C 
Schoenecke, Andrew M. PE - O passed PE exam 202308 
Serrano Espinoza, Jesus Javier EI 
Sevilla, Alberto Sanchez  PE - C 
Slowik, Tomasz    PE - C 
Smith, Zachary T.   PS - C subject to passing the AR State Specific Exam 
Soares Da Silva, Jr, Luis Carlos EI 
Sun-Yuan, Suzan Xu  PE - C 
Trivedi, Maulik H.   PE - C 
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Approve licensure cont’d; 

Tubbs, Nathan A.   PE - O subject to passing the PE exam 
Williams, John Alan  PE - C 
Xie, Wenbo    PE - C 
Yu, Huafang    PE - C  Temp 202514 
Zaman, Jesika    EI 

Deny Licensure to; 
Powell, John Larry  PE – C, does not meet the current nor prior Rules of the Board. 

 
These administrative matters were discussed and/or acted upon: 

June FY25 and July FY26 Financial Reports – Motion made (Cline moved, Scott seconded) and carried to accept 
the attached reports.   

Motion made (Beasley moved, Wiley seconded) and carried to accept the Fiscal Year End FY25 Report as 
presented. 

Department of Labor and Licensing (ADLL) Report –  

• Board Appointments/Reappointments –  
Brian Moore PE Member and Tom Scott Consumer Member positions expired June 30, 2023; Dave 
Beasley PE Member and Rod Williams PE, PS Member positions expired June 30, 2024); Murry 
Cline PE Member and Kyle Salyer PE Members positions expired June 30, 2025). 

• Legislative Audit’s FY24 Internal Control & Compliance Assessment of ADLL began February 4, 2025. 
Board Meeting minutes were requested August 25, 2025. 

• The Office of Property Risk – As per Act 560 of 2025 and Act 779 of 2025, the building located at 623 
Woodlane has a new insurance state agency administrator, the Office of Property Risk. This change is 
due to the state desiring to be self-insured. Cyber Risk Insurance is still with AMAIT-Department of 
Insurance. The total Annual Premium for the building is $1,781.98. The value of the building is 
$761,058.52 with a $250,000 deductible, and personal property contents (valued at $223,353.30) also 
has a $250,000 deductible. 

Justin Hall v Board appeal 60CV-23-8986 – Justin W. Hall & Hall Engineering, LTD filed a Petition for Review 
and Stay of an Order of Board on 11/27/2023. Case is still open. Justin Hall passed away 9/1/2025. 

Ashley Bice v Board appeal 60CV-24-3019 – Ashley Bice filed a Petition for Review and Stay of an Order of 
Board on 04/16/2024 and the Board’s response was filed on May 17, 2024. The case is still open. 

 AR FOIA amendments – Act 505 of 2025 amended the provisions of the FOIA concerning public meetings. 
Future training will be available. 

Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders announced revised work policies for all state agencies. Including: State 
Office Business Hours Policy 70, office hours to be 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.; Remote Work Policy 71, 
standards for working remotely; Alternative and Flexible Work Schedule Policy 72, best practices for 
alternative and flexible work arrangements; Infant at Work Program Policy 73, infants (4 wks. - 6 mos.) may 
be brought to work; and Meeting Policy 74, prioritizing face-to-face interactions; and Email Signature Policy 
1.0 and Email Signature Standard 1.0, standardizes the email signature block format. 

ADLL Board Member Remote Attendance Policy, motion made (Moore moved, Salyer seconded) and carried to 
adopt the policy. 

 
The Board acted upon the following applicants: 

Baker, Jocie LaMay PE – Approve original licensure (passed PE 202506), motion made (Beasley moved, Moore 
seconded) and carried. 

Das, Rubel  PE – Approve comity licensure, motion made (Salyer moved, Moore seconded) and carried. 
Davis, Marshall R. PS – Approve comity licensure, subject to passing the AR State Specific Exam, motion made 

(Williams moved, Beasley seconded) and carried. 
Ellis, Thomas James PE – Approve comity licensure, motion made (Beasley moved, Williams seconded) and carried. 
Fares, Sami S. PE – Approve original licensure (passed PE 202212), motion made (Moore moved, Perry seconded) 

and carried. 
Ferreira, Carlos Eduardo PE – Approve comity licensure, motion made (Beasley moved, Salyer seconded) and carried. 
Hanna, Arsanious Michael PE – Approve comity licensure, motion made (Beasley moved, Salyer seconded) and 

carried. 
Klein, Ian J. PE – Approve original licensure (passed PE 202405), motion made (Beasley moved, Moore seconded) and 

carried. 
Murphy, David L. PE – Approve original licensure (passed PE 202501), motion made (Wiley moved, Beasley seconded) 

and carried. 
Shao, Yibin  PE – Approve comity licensure, motion made (Beasley moved, Wiley seconded) and carried. 
Hamilton, Denver – PS Comity applicant (approved 7/8/2025 board meeting) has requested extra time when taking the 

AR State Specific Exam.  Motion made (Moore moved, Scott seconded) and carried to grant an additional 1 hour for 
Part I and 1.5 hours for part II.  



Mr. Grigg presented the following : 
• Status of Complaints (attached) and Case Management Statistics. 
• In the matter of 2025-01 Corey Imhoff - motion made (Moore moved, Perry seconded) and carried to accept a 

Consent Order containing a $500 Civil Penalty (payable within 30 days). 
• Complaint Committee Consent agenda (attached) - Motion made (Cline moved, Scott seconded) carried to 

accept the recommendations. 
• CPC Audit - COA's are being audited. 

Board Topics: 
• 2025 NCEES Annual Meeting in New Orleans, LA, Report attached. The 2026 Southern Zone Interim meeting 

will be in San Juan, Puerto Rico, April 23-25, and the Annual meeting will be in Henderson, NV, August 18-21 , 
2026. 

• The next Regular Board Meeting - On November 11 , 2025, the Board's office will be closed in observance of 
Veterans Day. Motion made (Salyer moved, Perry seconded) and carried to move the next Regular Board 
Meeting to November 4, 2025, at 10:00 am. 

Business being thus concluded, the Meeting adjourned at 12:00 pm. 

The Boards' Centennial Celebration , honoring 100 years of serving and protecting the public, was held from 2:00 -

400pm. ~<;;;;; 
Keith Sikes, Pret dent 

ll ltft~ 
Date 

Heather Richardson , Director 

r I l ~ ,~vzs 
Date 
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Cond it iona lly Approved Licensees Agenda Items 2.a.i., 2.a .ii., 2.a.iii. 

2.b.i - PE's Temoorarv Permits (with Model Law Qualifications) & Reinstatements Tuesday, September 9, 2025 

" 
, . .. 

6889 Peavy David Lynn PE-O 

23754 Jenson Ronald K. PE -C 

23755 McAdoo Dylan M . PE -C 

23756 Palmer Megan E PE-C 

23757 Reinholtz Jeffrey M . PE- C 

23758 Swope Riley s. PE- C 

23759 Castrejon Claudia A. PE - C 

23760 Clark David Seth PE - C 

23761 Delbert Ryan A. PE - C 

23762 Kurish Christopher Michael PE - C 

23763 Tappana Neil w. PE -C 

23764 Hazard Travis R. PE -C 

23765 Kuykendall Chris D. PE -C 

23766 Mahan Brett Austin PE - C 

23767 Vaughan Grady Padri ac PE- C 

23768 Maloy Mark C. PE-C 

23769 Chrisman Mark P. PE- C 

23770 Sa nders Michael Wayne PE - C 

23771 Daniel Dove PE -C 

23772 Kwiatkowski Tanya L. PE - C 

23773 Foster Ricardo PE -C 

23774 Peterson Patricia B. PE -C 

23775 Godeaux Travis Glenn PE -C 

23776 Winston Victor Geroid PE -C 

23777 French Dorian PE - C 

23778 Hilbig Matthew M . PE-C 

23779 Perkins Ralph Trent PE- C 

23780 Schade Christian Stephen PE- C 

23781 Markevicz Todd G. PE -C 

23782 Wa lz Austin J. PE -C 202508 

23783 Aguilar Mauricio Donadoni PE -C 

23784 Maas Justin David PE-C 

23785 Rausch Philip J. PE- C 

23786 Steger Curtis Ray PE- C 

23787 Simpson Danny James PE- C 

23788 Severson Richard James PE- C 

23789 Williams Kevin Lamar PE - C 

23790 Issa Megan E. PE - C 

23791 Walton Pamela L. PE - C 

23792 Faraone Donna M. PE -C 

23793 Zuffi Robert Wi lliam PE -C 

23794 Haberfeld Daniel Reilly PE -C 

23795 Gray Matthew s. PE-C 

23796 Kallio Bria n Fredrick PE - C 

23797 Bezenek Kris L. PE- C 

23798 Stark Charles J. PE - C 

23799 Hawks Andre Stephen PE - C 202509 

23800 Gardner Jessica L. PE - C 

23801 White Nathan PE - C 

23802 Eiring Jay R. PE - C 202510 

23803 Boltz Brandon William PE -C 

23804 Jaciuk Michael Lloyd PE - C 

23805 Collins Ian Eugene PE -C 

23806 Nicol Christopher Justin PE - C 
23807 Sachs Ben R. PE -C 

23808 Mills Joshua D. PE -C 

23809 Kronisch Miriam F. PE-C 

23810 Donnell Jose Ismael PE - C 
23811 Montenegro Bria n PE -C 
23812 Moore Andrew Anthony PE-C 
23813 Pepper Micheal Rhett PE -C 
23814 Cha rles Joseph w. PE - C 
23815 Pustola Stephen PE-C 
23816 Hawryluk Paul G. PE - C 
23817 Bennett Christopher V. PE - C 
23866 Tarabichi Sadr PE - C 
23867 Rogers Adam J. PE -C 
23868 Brown Jessica Lyn PE-C 
23869 Pope Jeffery Lynn PE -C 
23870 Taylor Alan T. PE -C 
23871 Hawk Daniel Robert PE -C 
23872 Miller Cybi l Leeann PE -C 
23873 Allen Marques D. PE - C 
23874 Perreault Craig Robert PE - C 
23875 Kercho Joshua C. PE - C 
23876 Foster Michael Steven PE - C 
23877 Courtright Roy Harold PE- C 
23878 Tran Justin PE - C 
23879 Felker Evan Richa rd PE -C 
23880 Jasarevic Haris PE- C 202511 
23881 Korinek Christopher Joseph PE-C 
23882 McCord Stephen Kevin PE -C 
23883 Dawiec Zachary M . PE- C 202512 2.b.i - PE's Cont'd next page 
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Conditional ly Approved Licensees Agend a Items 2.a .i., 2.a.ii., 2.a.iii. 

23884 Ward Robert James PE - C '2.b.i - PE's Cont'd nrevious none 
23885 Syed Saaduzzaman PE- C 

23886 Maloney William D. PE -C 

23887 Williamson Thomas Brian PE - C 

23888 Flanagan M atthew Reece PE -C 

23889 Willia ms Andrei Lloyd PE - C 
23890 Ataghoma Odion Kelly PE -C 

23891 Va ndaveer Tracy L. PE -C 

23892 Keller Garrett D. PE - C 

23893 Curry Daren D. PE -C 

23894 Sa ntiago Soto Alexis Ian PE - C 

23895 Davis Kyle J. PE-C 

23896 Striplin Courtney B. PE-C 

23897 Willcockson James Edwin PE- C 

23898 Kruise Evan Reed PE - C 

23899 Newman Gregory J. PE- C 

23900 Bonnie Thomas Lovell PE- C 

23901 Kutter Ku rt A. PE- C 202513 

23902 Maxwell Taylor K. PE- C 

23903 Nicholson David Todd PE - C 

23904 Alteir Salam Nuran PE -C 

23905 Crossley Collin R. PE - C 

23906 Mil ler Brian Thomas PE -C 

23907 Vecchio Robert s. PE -C 

23908 Del Toro Adam PE -C 

23909 Powell Jordan Christopher PE -C 

23910 Pezeshk Shahram PE -C 

23911 Turner Michael E. PE - C 

23912 Wi ng Davis K. PE -C 202515 

23913 Rainwater Chester B. PE -C 

23914 House Michael Robert PE- C 

23915 Park John Hong Kuk PE- C 

23916 Ross Wi ll Brandyn PE- C 

23917 Gilbert Daniel M. PE - C 

23918 Rehl Lindsay M. PE -C 

23919 Gu lledge Jason David PE - C 

23920 Rineer Robert J. PE - C 

23921 Starr Bryan T. PE - C 202517 

23922 Young Jon H. PE -C 

23923 Marvin Andrew Tha d PE -C 

23924 Westfall Mark Robert PE - C 

23925 Fleming Rya n Blake PE -C 

23926 Costis Chris N. PE -C 

23927 Chavez Alberto PE - C 

23928 Roach John P. PE- C 

23929 Sa nders Drew M. PE - C 
23930 Mose Matthew R. PE- C 

23931 Tzolov M ichael C. PE- C 

23932 Widder Emily Michelle PE - C 

23933 Cadiri Zahed s. PE - C 
23934 M cIntire Michael David PE- C 

23935 Graves Gregory Howard PE-C 
23936 Pabst Paul M. PE - C 

23937 Wheeler Korey J. PE - C 
23938 Auwerda Daniel J. PE- C 
23939 Catt Reid B. PE - C 
23940 Crawford Stephen Jason PE -C 
23941 Castillo Enrique PE - C 
23942 Stowell John D. PE - C 
23943 Doyle Christopher Phi llip PE - C 
23944 Nelson Carter A. PE - C 
23945 Zackery Brandy G. PE -C 
23946 Kawczynski Mark D. PE - C 
23947 Kennedy Adam Wa de PE -C 

Z.b.ii - Si's & El's 
.. . , . 

753 Hambuchen Robert Edward SI 
757 Melhorn Christopher Jacob SI 
758 Dunn Charles R. SI 
9883 Gent Ri ley Montgomery El 
9884 Gentry Logan T. El 
9885 Kokubu Daisuke El 
9886 Moore Emma J. El 
9887 Noonan Drake A. El 
9888 Beverley Gavin Joseph El 
9889 Braziel Ethan H. El 
9890 Pahls Abigail Breyel El 
9891 Hedden Jackson Glenn El 
9892 Rivers Joseph Bailey El 
9893 Le Blanc Cameron Jam es El 
9894 Dickson Zachary J. El 
9895 Cobb Beniamin Tate El 
9896 Johnson William G. El 
9897 Erdley Sean D. El Z.b.i - El 's/Si's Cont'd next page 
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Conditionally Approved Licensees Agenda Items 2.a.i. , 2.a.ii., 2.a.iii. 

9898 Forsgren Dallas Benjamin El 2.b.i - El's/Si's Cont'd previous page 

9899 Hallman Noah Matthew El 

9900 Scarbrough Daniel Jay El 

9901 Thomas Jillian H. El 

9902 Cain Ethan Edward El 

9903 Smith Madison Jane El 

9904 Turner Christian G. El 

9905 Elliott Katelyn D. El 

9906 Ehorn Svdnee Grace YongXin El 

9907 Martinez Martin El 

9908 Evans Anna K. El 

9909 Oieda Brian Javier El 

9910 Fears Benjamin Foster El 

9911 Blan Cody T. El 

9912 Lopez-Almansa Ines Sanchez El 

9913 Lunceford Joshua R. El 

9914 Ussery Morgan L. El 

9915 Marshall Duncan T. El 

9916 Palmer Emily G. El 

9917 Williams Bralen A. El 

9918 Backes Beniamin J. El 

9919 Giese Zacharv D. El 

9920 Edwards Cody El 

9921 Petz Michael Harrison El 

9922 Martin Lincoln M . El 

9923 Soper Michael Ira El 

9924 Spier Tate Andrew El 

9925 Blank Dallas J. El 

9926 Anthony Alexandra L. El 

9927 Johnston Nathan James El 

9928 Kenyon Ian K. El 

9929 Tibbets Isabella El 

9930 Siler Jack Thomas El 

9931 Herrera Manriquez Miguel Angel El 

9932 Kimbrow Ian D. El 

9933 Light Alexis Jo El 

9934 Morgan Tavian El 

9935 Hicks Logan Kyle El 

9936 Folks Carson Bradley El 

9937 Johnston Courtney N. El 

2 b iii - COA 's & Reinstatements . ' 

, .. ' t Hnt . .... , · ... 
1461 REL Design Inc., Architects and Engineers 955 Madison Ave Norristown PA 19403-0000 Engineering Robert O'Donnell PE #23148 

2027 Butler and Associa t es P. 0 . Box 1657 Nashville AR 71852-1657 Survev James Butler PS #1017 

2169 Tappana Structural Consultants, PC 1968 S. Hall St. Webb City MO 64870-2970 Engineering Nei l Tappana PE #23763 

3975 Arup US, Inc. 77 Water Street New York NY 10005-4402 Engineering Brian Raine PE #17582 

4212 Herrmann Engineering PLLC 5 Spencer Dr Oneonta NY 13820-1124 Engineering Alex Herrmann PE #21269 

4782 Grisham Surveying LLC P. 0 . Box 1338 Melbourne AR 72556-1301 Survey Brad Grisham PS #1961 

4783 Bhate Geosciences 5217 5th Avenue South Birmingham AL 35212-5212 Engineering Joshua Curtis PE #23746 

4784 Stevens Technical Services, Inc. 8131 Jackrabbit Road Houston TX 77095-3001 Engineering Ronald Jenson PE #23754 

4785 Master Consulting Engineers, Inc. 5523 West Cypress Street, Suite 200 Tampa FL 33607-1735 Engineering Brad Loomis PE #18831 

4786 Simpson Engineering PLLC 2929 N Power Road, Suite 101 V Mesa AZ 85215-1746 Engineering Danny Simpson PE #23787 

4787 Wrengineering LLC 4457 Silver Nell Dr Colorado Springs co 80908-5306 Engineering Jessica Wren PE #23639 

4788 Steger & Bizzell Engineering, LLC 1978 5. Austin Ave. Georgetown TX 78626-7835 Engineering Curtis Steger PE #23786 

4789 Cut Land Development LLC 2405 Adams Avenue San Diego CA 92116-1350 Engineering Brady Ghaniabadi PE #23478 

4790 The McClure Corporation 1000 Clark Avenue Saint Louis MO 63102-1160 Engineering Alexander Pugh PE #16539 

4791 Marrero, Couvillon & Associates, LLC. 2644 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd. Baton Rouge LA 70816-2248 Engineering Christian Schade PE #23780 

4792 SO Architecture and Engineering, P.A. 8825 Research Drive Irvine CA 92618-0000 Engineering Jonathan Hulsman PE #21186 

4793 Gunderson Engineering LLC 4161 Tamiami Trail Ste 101 Port Charlotte FL 33952-9204 Engineering Kashish Harish Vig PE #23682 

4794 Lone Star MEP and Inspection Solutions, LLC 11782 Javden Ln Tyler TX 75703-1257 Engineering Birai Bhandari PE #23843 

4795 Silverscreen Engineers Inc. 2371 Grand Ave #91629 Long Beach CA 90809-0026 Engineering Justin Maas PE #23784 

4796 Hart Creek Engineering 1218 E Cedar Tree Lane Hartsburg MO 65039-9466 Engineering Charles Farris PE #23850 

4797 Electrical Power Solutions, Inc. 5475 Pioneer Trail Brainerd MN 56401-6936 Engineering Matthew Gray PE #23795 
4798 RLC Engineering, PLLC 176 Gannett Dr South Portland ME 04106-6938 Engineering Nicholas Cyr PE #23847 
4799 KSE Engineering, P.C. 1900 AM Drive Quakertown PA 18951-0000 Engineering Andrew Moore PE #23812 
4800 DUDLEY Engineering LLC 40 Pamela Lane College Station TX 77845-9445 Engineering Drew Dudley PE #20013 
4801 PVlnsight Inc 5717 Legacy Dr., Suite 250 Plano TX 75024-3187 Engineering Riley Swope PE #23758 
4802 Brooks Fire Protection Engineering, LLC 8101 College Blvd Suite 100 Overland Park KS 66210-2671 Engineering Benjamin Brooks PE #19649 
4803 Matkin Hoover Engineering 8 Soencer Rd suite 100 Boerne TX 78006-8194 Engineering Garrett Keller PE #23892 
4804 Tarantino Engineering Consultants PC 8115 Maple Lawn Blvd Fulton MD 20759-0000 Engineering Brvan Starr PE #23921 
4805 Cowell Steel Structures, LLC PO Box 1512 Russellville AR 72823-7015 Engineeri ng Christopher Korinek PE #23881 
4806 Ragan-Smith-Associates, LLC 315 Woodland Street Nashville TN 37206-4222 Engineering Jay Floyd PE #10541 
4807 Alex Engineering Group 421 Tiffany Tri Richardson TX 75081-5544 Engineering Hesham Elbehv PE #23658 
4808 GridPoint Engineering LLC 3750 NE Petrosa Ave. Bend OR 97701-3995 Engineering Stephen McCord PE #23882 
4809 Standard Industrial Structures Corporation 2665 Westhollow Drive Houston TX 77082-1846 Engineering Jeremiah Fox PE #23103 
4810 G & W Engineering Corporation 138 Weldon Pkwy Maryland Heights MO 63043-3102 Engineering Kevin Griesemer PE #9171 
4811 IDERGY PO Box 692424 Houston TX 77269-2424 Engineering Claudia Castreion PE #23759 
4812 Flanagan Land Solutions, LLC 306 W. 7th St. Fort Worth TX 76102-3333 Engineering Matthew Flanagan PE #23888 
4813 Stratus T earn LLC 251 Little Falls Dr. Wilmington DE 19808-1674 Engineering Chase Bailey PE #20589 
4814 Consulting Design Solutions . Inc. 7540 Churchill Rd . Manhattan MT 59741-8405 Engineering Christopher Dovie PE #23943 
4815 Andrew Brock Consulting Engineer LLC PO Box 221 Perrysburg OH 43552-2354 Engineering Andrew Brock PE #21019 



LIABILITIES 

Expenditures 

00 Salaries 

01 Extra Help 

03 Matching 

02 Operating Expense 

09 Travel 

10 Prof. Fees 

Expenditures Total 

Commitments(-) 

Total Liability 

REVENUE 

AASIS w/Adjustments 

Interest - Treasury 

Interest - CD's 

Total Revenue 

OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS 

ADLL Adm in Costs per MOU 

02 Shared Service 

Indirect Exec. Salaries 

Direct Charges 

TOTALADMIN COSTS 

ASSETS 

Cash in Treasury 

Investments (CD's) 

Assets Total 

St Bd of Licensure for Prof Engineers & Prof Surveyors 
Statement of Assets, Liabilities, & Fund Balance 

FY25 Financial Report June 2025 

Adjusted 

Appropriation Adjustments Appropriation 

348,849.00 33,000.00 381,849.00 

12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 

12S,804.00 25,000.00 150,804.00 

208,649.00 -1,013.60 207,635.40 

10,227.00 0.00 10,227.00 

7,144.00 0.00 7,144.00 

712,673.00 56,986.40 769,659.40 

769,659.40 

Liabilities/Revenue 

Adjustments 

0.00 0.00 

31,953.02 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

31,953.02 0.00 

Adjusted 

MOU 

0.00 

31,953.02 
0.00 

31,953.02 

June 

27,811 .19 

0.00 

10,302.28 

8,982.16 

0.00 

0.00 

47,095.63 

47,095.63 

35,330.00 

7,394.72 
0.00 

42,724.72 

-4,370.91 

Year-to-Date 

368,890.87 

0.00 

129,984.57 

141,443.89 

1,020.06 

6,940.00 

648,279.39 

0.00 

648,279.39 

875,010.00 

78,183.73 

2,207.68 

955,401.41 

307,122.02 

Remaining 

Allotment 

12,958.13 

12,000.00 

20,819.43 

66,191.51 

9,206.94 

204.00 

121,380.01 

0.00 

121,380.01 

Remaining 

June Year-to-Date Allotment 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2,662.75 30,303.85 1,649.17 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2,662.75 30,303.85 1,649.17 

2,514,249.72 

0.00 

2,514,249.72 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AGING REPORT Past Due 

Customer 

Bice,Thomas PE 13829 

America, Robert 

McGetrick, PE Revoked 

Total 

Assessed 

Amount 1-30 

Days 

5,000 

20,000 

3,500 

28,500 

Current 

0 

0 

0 

0 

31-60 Days 

0 

0 
0 

0 

61-90 Days 

0 

0 

3,500 

3,500 

91+ Days 

5,000 

0 

0 

5,000 

Amount Due 

5,000 on Appeal 

20,000 

3,500 

28,500 

3.a 



LIABILITIES 
Expenditures 

00 Salaries 

01 Extra Help 

03 Matching 

02 Operating Expense 

09 Travel 

10 Prof . Fees 

Expenditures Total 

Commitments( -) 

Total liability 

REVENUE 
AASIS w/Adjustments 

Interest - Treasu ry 

Total Revenue 

OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS 
ADLL Ad min Costs per MOU 

02 Shared Service 

Indirect Exec. Salaries 

Direct Charges 

TOTAL ADMIN COSTS 

ASSETS 

Cash in Treasury 

Assets Total 

St Bd of Licensure for Prof Engineers & Prof Surveyors 
Statement of Assets, Liabilities, & Fund Balance 

FY26 Financial Report July 2025 

Appropriation Adjustments 

373,017.00 0.00 

12,000.00 0.00 

133,336.00 0.00 

208,649.00 0.00 

10,227.00 0.00 

7,144.00 0.00 

744,373.00 0.00 

Adjusted 

Appropriation 

373,017.00 

12,000.00 

133,336.00 

208,649.00 

10,227.00 

7,144.00 

744,373.00 

744,373.00 

Liabilities/Revenue 

0.00 

33,012.48 

0.00 

33,012.48 

Adjustments 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Adjusted 

MOU 
0.00 

33,012.48 
0.00 

33,012.48 

July 

29,972.42 

0.00 

10,789.51 

13,938.60 

0.00 

0.00 

54,700.53 

54,700.53 

19,485.00 
7,142.59 

26,627.59 

-28,072.94 

July 
0.00 

2,662.77 

0.00 

2,662.77 

Year-to-Date 

29,972.42 

0.00 

10,789.51 

13,938.60 

0.00 

0.00 

54,700.53 

4,225.56 

58,926.09 

19,485.00 

7,142.59 

26,627.59 

-32,298.50 

Year-to-Date 

0.00 

2,662.77 

0.00 

2,662.77 

2,483,897.91 

2,483,897.91 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AGING REPORT Past Due 

Customer 

Bice, Thomas PE 13829 

America, Robert 

McGetrick, Pat PE Revoked 

Hall, Justin PE Revoked 

Total 

Assessed 

Amount 1-30 

Days 

5,000 

20,000 

3,500 

5,000 

33,500 

Current 

0 
20,000 

0 

5,000 

25,000 

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 

0 0 
0 0 
0 3,350 

0 0 
0 3,350 

91+ Days 

5,000 

0 
0 
0 

5,000 

Remaining 

Allotment 

343,044.58 

12,000.00 

122,546.49 

194,710.40 

10,227.00 

7,144.00 

689,672.47 

-4,225.56 

685,446.91 

Remaining 

Allotment 
0.00 

30,349.71 
0.00 

30,349.71 

Balance 

5,000 On Appeal (2024-11) 

20,000 

3,350 Paid $150.00 on 2025.07.23 (2024-20) 

5,000 

33,350 

3.a 



Case# 

2025-02 
Doan v 
Miller 

2025-03 
Doan v 
Barett 

2025-04 
Doan v 
Garza 

2025-05 
Doan v 
Tyler 

2025-07 

Harmen v 
Feemster 

2025-09 

Williams v 
Hall 

2025-12 

Krisell v 
Hall 

COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
The following items summarize the recommendations of the 

Complaint Committee of the Board 

Allegations Complaint Committee Recommendation 

The complaint alleges negligence in the practice The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 
of surveying. 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 
of surveying. 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 
of surveying. 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 
of surveying. 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice The parties requested the complaint be withdrawn, the 
of engineering committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice 
of engineering The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 

The Complaint alleges negligence in the practice The Committee recommended the complaint be dismissed 
of engineering 
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Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors 
Arkansas State Board of Llcensure for • 

Keith Sikes, P.S., President Sarah Huckabee Sanders, Governor 
Heather N. Richardson, Director Daryl Bassett, Secretary 

Report 

To: ADLL Secretary Daryl Bassett 
Cc: AR PEPS Board 
Date: Tuesday, August 26, 2025 
RE: 2025 NCEES Annual Meeting Report 

The 2025 National Council of Exams for Engineers and Surveyors (NCEES) Annual Meeting was held 
August 18-22, 2025 in New Orleans, Louisiana. Three (3) Board Members (Dr. Dave Beasley PE, 
Keith Sikes PS, and Kyle Salyer PE, PS) and two (2) staff members (Heather Richardson and Grant 
Grigg) attended the meeting. All attendees were NCEES paid delegates to the meeting, no cost to the 
state. 

The first full day of the meeting gives the members the opportunity to earn continuing education or 
PDHs. The programs are divided into engineers, surveyors, and Member Board Administrators (MBA) . 
The program includes: 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

International Updates from ABET and NCEES 
ABET CEO Michael Milligan provided an update on ABET's latest initiatives, programs, and 
events, including international efforts such as the Washington Accord. NCEES International 
Engagement Strategist Marie Nebesky shared the latest developments in the NCEES 
international activities and update on the US and UK MRA. 
Practice Overlap: Using the lnterorganizational Council on Regulation (ICOR) Resource 
Incidental practice or overlapping practice is a challenge for licensing boards and practitioners. 
ICOR provided a collaborative document (NCEES, NCARB, CLARB, and CIDQ) that will assist 
licensing boards and practitioners to ensure the practitioner is competent to practice 
engineering or surveying. 
Colonial States Board of Surveyor Registration Meeting 
Structural Engineering Caucus 
This was a forum to examine issues related to structural engineering . 
Al at the Crossroads: Industry Trends and NCEES Applications 
David Yunger CEO of Al Strategy from Vaital presented an overview of current Al technologies, 
implementation strategies, and industry transformations for engineers and surveyors. 
Advocating for the Boards Amid Deregulatory Trends 
Josh Twitty, NCEES Advocacy and External Engagement Strategist updated on recent 
legislative session trends and licensing reform efforts. The discussion was mostly about Florida. 
Understanding Exam Development 
Lehmon Dekle, NCEES Chief Officer of Examinations discussed the life cycle of exams 
including the development of new exams. 
MBA Outreach 
Nina Norris NCEES Chief Communications Officer led discussions on how member boards can 
elevate outreach efforts and how NCEES can assist. 

• Plenary Session 
Andrew Zoutewelle PLS and Davy McDowell PE NCEES CEO discussed the upcoming topics 
before the NCEES Council at the annual meeting. 
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The next two (2) days were divided into business sessions, zone meetings, and professional forums. All 
NCEES delegates are required to attend all business sessions. During the business sessions the 
Council which is made up of all member boards (69 states and jurisdictions) , listened to all the NCEES 
staff reports and committee reports, discussed motions, and voted on various motions that affect the 
Council. The Oklahoma Board brought a ACCA procedure motion from the floor for discussion and 
voting . It was voted down. The Virginia Board brought a motion from the floor for discussion and voting , 
regarding adding an MBA position to the NCEES Board of Directors. The motion was referred to the 
MBA Committee for further development. 

The Southern Zone meeting thanked the AR Board for hosting a great meeting this year in Little Rock, 
AR. and discussed the reports and motions on the agenda for the Business Sessions. The Southern 
Zone did not make a motion from the floor this year. 

The MBA Forum discussed NCEES Updates (ELVS database, records, credentials evaluations, MRA, 
etc.), Oklahoma Board ACCA Motion; Engineering Education Standard Committee Motion; Florida 
legislative session; Motion to add MBA to the NCEES Board of Director's; and Al issues/problems the 
states are seeing regarding non-engineered designs/plans and non-surveyed plats/surveys, fake/stolen 
signatures/seals, and the fraud being facilitated by "work-for-hire" websites. 

The Law Enforcement Forum discussed current law enforcement issues affecting member boards 
including "work-for-hire" websites, theft of seals, and Al issues. 

The last day of the meeting was dedicated to the NCEES Board of Director's Meeting and Law 
Enforcement Workshop. This year the Law Enforcement Workshop focus was Safety Awareness 
Training. The Code Enforcement Officer Safety Foundation taught safety awareness training to include 
the threat, basic investigator safety, and high-risk case management. 
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Arkansas State Board of Licensure 
For 

Professional Engineers And Professional Surveyors 
623 Woodlane Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas 

Agenda for September 9, 2025 Board meeting 

1. 10:00 a.m. Call to order President Sikes 

2. ConsentAgenda 
a. Approve Minutes of July 8, 2025 Board Meeting and Hearing 
b. Conditionally licensed registrants 

i. Reinstatements, PE Comity (with MLE qualifications) , and Temporary Permits 
ii. El 's & Si 's 
ii i. COA's 

c. Director recommendations 

3. Administrative Items 
a. Financial Report for June 2025 and July 2025 
b. End of Fiscal Year 2025 
c. AR Labor and Licensing Report 
d. S0CV-23-8986 Hall v. Board Update 
e. S0CV-24-3019 Bice v. Board Update 
f. New AR FOIA update 
g. Board Member Remote Attendance Policy 

4. Appl icants/discuss applications list 
a. Applications recommended for discussion by the Director and items 

removed from sections 2.c. of the consent agenda 
b. Examinee Requests Accommodations for AR State Specific Exam 

5. Complaint Committee Report 
a. Complaint Status Report 
b. Case Management Statistics 
c. Complaint Committee Consent Agenda 
d. Professional CPC and COA Audit 

6. Board Topics 
a. 2025 NCEES Annual Meeting in New Orleans, LA 

Sarah DeBusk-Griffith , Asst. AG 
Sarah DeBusk-Griffith , Asst. AG 
Sarah DeBusk-Griffith , Asst. AG 

Grant Grigg, Investigator 

b. Other Business (ASPS, ASPE, State Engineer, State Land Surveyor, ABET, etc.) 
c. Confirm next scheduled Board Meeting November 11 , 2025 (Veterans Day) at 10:00 am 

Lunch will be served at approximately 12:00pm for in-person board members. 

7. 2:00 pm-4:00pm 
Celebrate PEPS Board 's 100th Anniversary 1925-2025 

The September 9, 2025 Board Meeting was held in-person and via ZOOM. 




